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March 1, 2019

President/CEO President/CEO

Target Brands, Inc. Target Corporation

c/o CT Corporation System ¢/o CT Corporation System
1010 Dale St. N 1010 Dale St. N

St. Paul, MN 55117-5603 St. Paul, MN 55117-5603

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef segq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in
such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of this
notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an action to
redress these violations.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.



Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Target Brands, Inc.
Target Corporation

Product Category/Type: The specific type of product causing this violation is:

Producf Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Backpack with Doughnut Print — Plastic Target Corporation Target Brands, Inc.
doughnut print
UPC#492020417881
RN 17730

VN 1271346

202 04 1788
F16936513-Q4/18

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP). On December 20, 2013, the State of California listed Diisononyl phthalate (DINP) as a chemical
known to cause cancer. This addition took place more than twelve (12) months before Bell served this
notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP) without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In particular, the product does
not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Dermal absorption of DINP can occur through
direct skin contact with the plastic during routine use when the backpack is grasped, opened, or
manipulated with bare hands. If the plastic becomes wet due to contact with water and is handled or held in
contact with wet skin, aqueous HMWP skin permeation rates have been reported to be faster than neat
HMWP permeation. The user’s clothes can absorb DINP when the backpack is worn over the shoulders
using the shoulder straps and subsequently these contaminated clothes will be a source of DINP dermal
exposure. Concentrations of DINP can be expected to build within the enclosed interior of the backpack.
This DINP can absorb to the surface of the interior contents that can be subsequently handled, held in direct
contact with skin, mouthed, or ingested by the user. If the backpack is stored or transported in a carrier,
DINP that leaches from the plastic may contaminate other articles contained within the storage area or
carrier that are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or ingested by the user. Finally, while mouthing of
the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by handling the
product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least January 16, 2019; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely, =

L

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On March 1, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO

Target Brands, Inc. Target Corporation

c/o CT Corporation System c/o CT Corporation System
1010 Dale St. N 1010 Dale St. N

St. Paul, MN 55117-5603 St. Paul, MN 55117-5603

On March 1, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid

for delivery by Priority Mail.
‘4

Evan J. Smith

Executed on March 1, 2019 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

)

@
©)

@

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: March 1, 2019 %

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



The Honorable Nancy I'Mailey
Alameda County District Attomay
1225 Fallan Streer, Room 300
Oakland, CA 34612

The Honarable Michael Atwell
Alpine County District Attarney
17300 Hwy 39, PC Box 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Honorabie Tadd Riehe
Amador County District Artarney
798 Caurt Straer

lackson, CA 95642

The Hanorable Michael Ramsey
Butte County District Attcrney
25 County Center Dnve
Qraville, CA 95965

The Hanorable Barbara Yogh
Calaveras County Districe Arttarney
381 Mountain Ranch Rosd

San Andreas, CA 35249

The Honorable 1onn Marthew 3eavichsmo

Lolusa County District Attamay
348 Fifth Street, $101
Colusa, CA 35332

The Honorable Mark Paterson

Cantra Zasta County District Attorey
300 Ward Straer

Martiner, CA 34553

Tha Hanoraible 2
Del Norte Zaunty Dis
450 4 5t

fe Trizg

€T ATrorney

Room 17T

The "onoiEsie Yarn Trersan

£l Dorade Zouncy Districr Acarney

515 M3in Sireer
Placaruille, A 35667

The Honorabie Lisa Smittcamp
Fresna County District Azarney
2220 Tuiare Straet, #1500
Fresnp, CA 33721

The Honarabie Dwavne 3tawart
Gienn Caunrty District Atterney
125 5. Murdoek Straer

Willows, CA 95388

The Honorable viaggie Flemtng
Humbaldt Caunty Districs Attorneay
825 5" Street, Feurth Flaor
Eureka, CA 35501

The Hanaranle Silbert Stera
imperial County District Artamey
340 Wesi Main Street, Suite 1027
El Zenwro, €A 32243

The Hanarable Thamas Hardy
tnyo County Sistrict attorney
PG 3ox, Drawer
independence, CA 93526

The Honarahie Lisa Graen
Kern Caunty District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenua
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honarable Kaith Fagundes
Kings Courty District Attorney
1400 ‘Wast 'acay Jculavard
Hanfard, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Andersan
Lake County Qistrnet Attarney
155 North Farbes Straet
Lakepart, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacay Montgomery
Lassen County District Attorney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 96130

The Honorable jackie tacay

Los Angales Caunty District Attarney
210 West Tample Streer, Suite 13660
Las Angeles, CA 30012

The Honorable David iinn
Madera County Dismmict Attomey
269 Wast Yosemite Avenue

M ra, CA 33637

The Hencrabie Eoward Serberiss
Marin County District Attorney
3501 Suie Center Orive, Room 120
San Rafael, CA 34303

The Honaorable Thomas Coake
Mariposa County Districr Attorney
5102 Janes Street, P.C. Sox 730
Mariposs, £a 95238

The Hanarsbie T David &yster
Mencdacino Caunty Distmer Atrarney
100 Narth Siate Streat, ? C. Sox 1000
Uk A 35482

A
Mercad Caunty Districe Attorney
550 W Main Straer

Mercza, T3 35340

The Hanaorable Larry Vorz

The +onorabie Lordan
Modo

Courty Disoricr Arzoraey

204 3. Caur Sireer,
Alturss, 2a 35107

Mona County Jistnes A
? 3 3cxar”

Sirdgegarr, T4 33517

The Hanorabie Desn

Mantaray Zounty Disir
A0 Box 1131
Saifras, €A 93502

T ATtraay

The Hanecrabie allisar Hatey
Napa Zounty District Attarnay
Garithers Building

22 Parkway Mail
PO Bax 720
Napa, CA 34539

The Hoarahie Ciifford Newail
Nevada County District Attorney
201 Commercial Straet

Nevada Tirv, £a 35353

The Henorable Tony Rackauckas
Orange Caunrty Disorce Aczorney
A01 Jivic Centar Drive West
53N Ana, €A 52701

The Hanaraodle ]. 3cart Owens
Placar Caunty Sistrict ATiormey
10810 justice Center Driva Suite 240
Raseville, CA 35678

The Haonorable David Hollister
Plumas County District Artcrmey
520 Main Street, Roem 104
Quincy, €A 95971

The nunoroie Micnae nastrn
Rives side Cuunly Oistrict Attorney
3960 Crange Street

Riverside, CA 32501

The Honarable Anne Mare Scnubert
Sacramento County Jistrict Attarnay
301 G Street

dframenta, A 35814

The Hanarable Candice Hooper

5an 8enito Caunty District Attarney
419 3" street, Secand Flaar
Hollister, Ca 95203

The Honarable Michael Ramos

San Bernardino County District Attarney
303 West 3 Street, 6™ Flaor

San Bernardino, CA 324150502

The Honoraoie 8annie Jumanis
3an Diego County District Attarney
330'N. 8roadway Streer

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable George Gascon

5an Frandsco County Qistrict Attamey
450 Bryant Street, Roam 322

San Frandsco, CA 94103

The Honerable Tori Verber Saiazar
Sar loaguin County Qiswrict Attarney
222 £ast Weber Avenue, Rcom 202
Siockicn, CA 35201

The Honorzble Jan Saw

3an Luis Shispo County District Attcraey
1033 Pslm Streer, 3 Flaor

San Luis Obispo, €A 93408

The Honarable Stephen Wagsiarfe
San Mateo County District Attorney
408 Zounty Cancer, #4

Rzdwgod City, CA 94063

The Honarahie joyce Dudlay
Artornay

Santa 3arbara Zounty Dis

2 Santa 3arbar2

T=e monorsole seffra
5anta Jara Souney Distict Artarney
70 ~ast Hedding Jorzer, \Wast Aing
3an iose, CA 351.0

The Honorabie 1eif Josell

Sanma Zruz Caunty Sistricr Arrarney
701 Crean Streert, Raom 200

Sanrta Zruz, ZA 35064

The Haroraole Stephanie 3nagatt
Shasta County Districr Attorney
1355 WNest Street

Redding, CA 36002

The Hanorable Lawranca allen
Sierra County District Attarnesy
100 Courthause Square
Downieville, CA 395336

The Hanorable james Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou Caunty District Attorney
£ 0. dox 386

Yraka, €A 36097

The Hanorable Krishra Abrams
Soiano Zounty District Attarney
875 Taxas Straet, Swita 4500
Fairfizld, £A 34533

The Honorable Jill Ravitch

Sangma County Diswict Attomey
600 Administratian Drive, Room 212}
Santa Rosa, €A 95403

The Honarable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
332 27 Swreeq, Suie suu
Mudestu, CA 33334

The Hanorable Amanda Hopper
Sutrer County District Artarmey
463 Second Streat, Suite 102
Yuba Gby, CA 35991

The Honarabie Gregg Cohen
Tehama County Dispricr Aftorney
444 Qak Street, Room |

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honarable Eric Heryfard
Trinity County District Attarney
P.0. 8ox 310

Weaverville, €A 96093

The Honarabie Tim Warg
Tulares County District Attorney
22 South Maoney Boulevard
fim 229

Visalia, CA 322914553

The Honarable Laura Krieg
Tuclumne Caunty Districy Atiarney
423 North Washingtan Street
Sonara, CA 35370

The Honcrable Gregory Tatten
Vemura Courty Diszrige Attorney
800 Sauth Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 33009

The Honorzbie eff Reisiz
Yaio County Districr Attomay
301 Second Skrees
Waadland, CA 35595

The Honorabie Patrick McGrarh
Yuba County District Attarmey
275 Fiith Straet

Marysvitle, CA 35301

The Honoraals Mika Fayar

2arhe Tty Ictoraey Lys ap
2006 Ziry Hall Zast

250 North Main Straues

Las Angales, TA 0

The Hanarablz lames Sanchaz
Sffice of the <
913 i Straer, 4 Flgor

Jacramento C4 35814

4 Attorney Sacramanto

The Honorable Mars w_ =
Offica of tha
1200 Third avenue, Sutie 1520
San Diega, ZA 32101

far

Ty A v San Jiags

The Hanorabie Dennis Herrera

Office of the City Artornaey, 5an = ancdsey
19r Cariton 3. Goodlart Placa

San franasco, CA 34102

The Hanarahie Aichard Dayie

Oftfice af the City Attorney, 3an Jose
200 East Santa Clara Straet, 16™ eloor
San jose, CA 895113

QOffica of the Caiifornia Artarney General
Prapasiticn 85 Enforcement Reparting
ATTN: Prop 33 Coordinatar

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakiand, CA 34612-0550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

FFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER ANC TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
{(PROPCSITION 65): A SUMMARY
The fcilowing summary has beer prepared by the Califermia Ctiice of £ nvircnmental Health Hazarg A ssessment (CEHHA ), theead agency for the
smplementeticr: of the Safe Crinking witer anc Toxsc Enforcement A ct of 1986 {commcnly kncwr as “Prepcsition 65”) A copy of this summary muust oy
inciudec as ar attachment tc any nctica of viclagor served upon an atleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic infarmaticn abcut the
previsicns of the taw, and is intended ¢ serve cnly as a convenient scurce of general informatcrn. It 1s nct intended tc provice avtheritglive guidance cn
the meaning or apelication of the iaw. Please refer to the statute and CEHHA s implementing reguiaticns {see citations kelow! for further infermaticn.
FCRINFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEL TO YCUR EUSINESS CONTACLT 1128
PERSCN ICENTIFIEC CN THE NOTICE.
The text cf Prepesiticn 65 {Feslth ard Safety Code Sactions 25245 € th wrcugh 2524913 is available cnline at
http:/fcehra.ca.gov/propS Aaw/PES1aw72CC2.himi. R egulaticns that grevide mere specific guidance cri comgliance, and that specify precedures tc ke
fcilowec by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California Code cof R eguiaticns, sections 25102 through
27CC1." These implementing regulaticns are zvailable cnline at: httg:/foehha.ca.govprop65Aav /P GER egs.btml.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Prepesition 65 List.” Gnder Prepesition €5, the iezd agency {CEHRA | puklishes 3 list of chemicals that are kncwn tc the State cf Califernia to
cause cancer and/cr reprocuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesition 65 list if they are known tc cause cancer and/cr birts defects or other
reprcauctive harm, such as damage te female er male reproductive systems or ic the deveicping fetws, This jist must be updatec 3t least anca s yezar. The
current Propesiticn €5 list ¢f chemicais is availabie on the CERHA website 5t: http:/fwww cehhz.ca.gev/erop€S/rropes_lisyN ewlist.hitmi
Only these chemicais that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55, B usinesses that groducs, use, release or otherwise angage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the following:
Clear snd reasonable warnings. A business is required tc warn a person cefora “knowing'y and intentionally” exocsing that person tc a lisied chemical
unlass an examption agplies The warning givean must be “clear and reasonatle. This means that the warning must: (1) ctearly say that the chemicai
mvolved is known 1T causa cancer or oirth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2] be given in such 3 way that it will effectvaly reach the oerscn

befora he or she s axocsad 7o that chemical Some exoesuras are ax2mgpl from the warning reguirament under cerarn circumstances discussed below

Promiiion from dischargass into drinking water A ousiness must net Knowng'y discharge or rel2ase a iisted chamical INtc watar or ono 'and whera .t
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€ MNaurally Cecurring Cremicals in F cod Cartatn exgesures tc chemicals that naturally occur in focds (1.8, that do neT result frem any
racuy iy, inciuding acti /1Ty oy scmecre cther thar the gerscr causing the axpcsure) are exempt from the warning reguiremer s of the taw | f
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nC'Ni5 PRCPCSITICN 85 ENFCRCEL?

Enforcemerts carried out through crvil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be Breught by the A tarrey Gereral, any district aticrney, Cr C&rain Ciby aUCrneys
Lawsuiis may alsc be Brought by private carties acting 'n the puklic interest, tut only afrer groviding nctice cf the alieged viclaner ic 'h= Atcrrey
Gereral, the acproeriate district attorney and city atcrney, and the business accused cf the viclaticn. The nctice must provide adeguate infermaticn 1€
3ltcw the racigient © assess the rature of the slleged viciatcn. Tre ncuce must comply with the infermaticn and grocedural requirements sgectfied 1n
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one cf the governmental officials noted abave nitiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in viclation of Prepasiticn 65 is subject to civil penaltias of up tc $2,500 per day for each violauon, In addivon, the Business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not fila an enforcerent action based on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific condiuons. For the foltowing types of
axposures, the Act provides an oppartunity for the business to correct the allgged wiolation.

—An exposure to alcohelic beveragss that are consumed on the allegad violater's premises (o the extent onsite fansumption is permitied by law;

“An exposure to a Preposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage preparad and sold on the alleged violatar's premises that is primarity intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was formed py ccoking or
similar preparaticn of fced or beveraga components necessary 1o rencer the fcod or beverage palatable or to avord microbialogical contaminati on,

_An expesure [e environmental tobacce smeke caused by entry cf perscns {other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allegec viciater
where smoking 1s permitted at any locatior on the premises,

L#in exposure to listed chemycals +n engine axhaust, o the extert the axposure 6CCurs inside
primarily intended for garking non-commercial vehicles

If 3 private party alleges that a viclaticn cccurred based on cre of the axcesures described above, the private party must first provide the alleged viciaicr 5

5 facility owned or cperated by the alleged viclater ang

nctice of special ccmpliance procedure and precf of cempiiance ferm _

A private party may not file an action against the ailegad viclatcr for these axposures, or reccver 1r 3 setlement any paymertin lieu cf peraltes any

resmbursement fer cests and aticrney's fees, if the nctice was served an cr after Cctoker 5, 2C13, ard the alleged viciater has dcne all of the fcllcw: re

within 14 days of being served nctice:

_Lcrrected the alleged viclaticn;

_éiwreOd tc gay a civil penalty of S5CC (sukject tc change as nctec telow! ¢ the private garty within 3C days; and

TNctifies the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

Tre written nctificanon tc the pnvate-party must include 3 nctice of special cempliance precedure znd preof of compliance form cempleted By the aliegad

viclater as directed in the notice. Cn April 1, 2018, and every five years thereafter, the dctlar amcunt cf the civti penalty will be adjusted by the Judicial

C curcil based cr: the change 1 the anrual Califcrnia Ccnsumer Price Index. The Judicial Ccunal wiil publish the delfar ameurt cf the adjusted civi)

perslty at each five-year 1nterval, tcgether with the date of the next scheduled adjustment.

An zlleged viclater may satisfy these corditicns crly cre time for a viclaticn arising from the same exposure in the same facility or ¢n the same premises

The satisfection of these conditions dees net pravert the Attornay General, a district atiorney, 5 city sttcrney of a city of grester than 75C,CCC ccpulatien,

cr any full-time city prosecuter with the consent cf the district stterney, frem filing an enforcement action against an alleged viotater The amcunt of any

civil penaity for a viclanan shall be reduced to refiect sny payment maoe by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party,

A copy of the netice of special compiiance procedure and procf of compliance form is included with this nctice and can be downloaded from CEH = A
website at hutp://oehha.ca.gov fpropESAaw/ps51aw72C03. html. The notice is reproduced here:
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D ata:

Name of Nciicing ®arty or amorney for Noticing Party
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COoITMArkaC with N 12 358 3F pouc s2c2ng

cstmarkad with r 30

Treallegae nolzuen s for ar expesure ©

A cohehc bevarzges that are cepsumed cn e al’ T or-site consumptior is permitied Ly 3w

A cremical kncwn [C the STIe £ Cause Carcer Cr reg r beverzge grepared anc scid on tre allegac iciater's premisas for
fiate Zonsum ¢ CFF prerrises ro the 2¢tent [ 1, e chemical was nGtintentcnany 2dged; and |2) e chermical was fermea 3y COCKing or simiiar

2raparation of food or beuarsge comeenerts necsssary fo rerdar the foco or beverage caiawtle or to svaid micrckiclcgical contaminaticn

__Envirormental icbacce smeoka caused by antry of serscrs (ctner than emglcyees) or cremises ownad or ceerated by the ailegac vislacr wherz smexirg

is cermitted at any lccation or the premises
___Chemicals known te the Smte tc cause cancer or repreducye toxicity in engine exnauss, ic the extent the expcsure occurs inside 3 facriiyy cwrec ¢
ceerated gy the alieged siciater and crimariiy intenced for garking nencemmercial sehictes

IMPCRTANT NCTES

1 ¥ cu havanc cotercal liatility under Catifureia = st ard
Using this form witi NCT gravert the A rorney

e sccurred frem fiing 2r acnicr cver the same alleged viclznens, snc That ir any such ecucn, The amcunt of crvil genaity shail te racucec [C ref

fycur business Ras nine (S! or fewer ampleyees
sdicoen the W elaticr s 5l

Coda§ing
amCrney 2 City BUCrrey. Cf 3 SresecLicr in whcse jurt

zreraf, 3 disir
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pavrert mada ar this mme
P3ga2
Cata
N ame of MNoucing Parny or atorney for flenicing 2ary
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Phcre numter
PART 2 TC BE CCMFLETECEBY THE ALLEGEC YICLATCR CR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE

Ceruficaticn cf Camgliarce
Accurate completion of this form will demensirate that jou arz ncw r compliance st C 3lifarria 2 eslth ard Safery Code §25245 € fer the alieged siclaucr

i'stec 3ECva ¥ cu must complete and sutmit the form below to the Nencing Party at the accress showr abcve, postrnarked within 14 ¢ays of jou raceling

S



this notice. , _
| hersty agree i pay. within 30 days of completion of this rnarica, a civil penalty ot $5CO to the Noticing Party only and certify that| have complied with Health

and Safaty Cade §25245.6 Gy [check only ane of the foll swing):

| Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged axposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph acCurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

i_| Posting the warning ar warnings demanded in wnting by the Notic:ng Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1 ts placement
on my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the allegad exposure has been etiminated

Certification
My statements en this form, and cn any attachments ta it, are true, comglete, and correct to the best of my kncw!edge and oelief and are made in goaod fanth.

! have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be sukject tc additicnai penaltias
under the Safe L rinking Water and Toxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 {Propesition 85).

Signature cf alleged violater or authcrized representative C ate

Name and title cf signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW GR REGULA TiCNS

Contscr the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assassment's Proposition 65 implementadon Office at {916) 445-69CC or via email a1
P65Public.Comments@ oehha.ca.gov



